and five hundred dollars (\$500), nor the imprisonment more than one year. Nothing in this act shall be construed to apply to work or labor in constructing or repairing roads or highways.

Sec. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with

this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1901.

## CHAPTER 311.

H. F. No. 153.

An act for the relief of James Carney, and to appro- \$1,000 for repriate money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of one thousand (1,000) dollars be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the relief of James Carney, a discharged prisoner, who, on the 19th of April, 1899, while an inmate of the State Prison, and engaged in the performance of his duties therein, was injured by having his right arm so mangled by being caught in one of the twine making machines in use in said prison, that amputation at the shoulder was necessary.

That the said sum of one thousand dollars be paid to said James Carney upon warrants drawn by the state auditor upon the state treasurer in monthly install-

ments of eight dollars per month until all is paid.

Provided, that it being shown to the state auditor that said James Carney is again convicted of crime or is not living the life of a law abiding citizen, he shall not issue a warrant as provided in this section, and that upon such showing, this act shall become null and void.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force on

and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1901.